On January 30, 2024, NMED granted Targa’s RCA extension request from 

February 19, 2024, to April 19, 2024 [NMED Attachment 20]. 

18. On April 19, 2024, Targa submitted the RCAs for LUC-29885-2201 [NMED 

Attachment 21]. 

19. On April 22, 2024, an AQB enforcement specialist compiled a list of six hundred 

forty-seven (647) EERs from the Facility between June 1, 2023, and April 22, 2024. These EERs 

represent six hundred forty-seven (647) more instances for alleged violation #2 in LUC-29885-

2201 and thirty-nine (39) more instances for alleged violation #3 [NMED Attachment 22].  

20. On April 26, 2024, the AQB enforcement specialist issued a PIN for the EERs 

between June 1, 2023, and April 22, 2024 [NMED Attachment 23].

[...]

Section 74-2-12(A) of the Act authorizes the Secretary t o  issue a compliance 

order assessing a civil penalty for a violation of the Act, the Regulations, or a condition of a permit 

issued under the Act. 

54. Section 74-2-12(B) of the Act authorizes the Secretary to assess a civil penalty of up 

to fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) per day of noncompliance for each violation under 

Section 74-2-12(A). 

55. For the violations described in this order, the Department has calculated and 

assessed a civil penalty of $47,833,048.21 consistent with the NMED-AQB Civil Penalty Policy,